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BROADCASTING be pleased to refer to
page 29 of the Annual Report of his
Ministry for 1956-57 and state:

(a) the name of the foreign expert
who is imparting training in the art

of cartoon films to our artists and
technicians;
(b) how many Indian artists and

technicians are now being trained in
this unit, and how long their train-
ing will last; and

(¢) when the production of the first
cartoon film is going to be started?

Tae PARLIAMENTARY SECRE-
TARY 10 THE MINISTER orF INFOR-
MATION AND BROADCASTING
(SHRT G. RAJAGOPALAN): (a) and (b).
Mr. Weeks, an expert from the U.S.A,,
is training a number of our fechni-
cians in the Cartoon Section of the
Films Division. All these cartoonists
and artists are regular employees of
Government and there is no question
of their training being for a prescrib-
ed period.

(¢) Work on the first cartoon film
has already been started and is expec-
ted to be completed by March, 1958.

Dr. RAGHUBIR SINH: May I know,
Sir, how long this expert is going to
stay in India?

Surt G. RAJAGOPALAN: The
expert probably will stay on till the
beginning of 1958.

Dr. RAGHUBIR SINH: May I know,
Sir, whether any Indian is parti-
cularly being trained to be an expert
to take his place when he goes back
after his assignment is over?

Surr G. RAJAGOPALAN: At pre-~
sent in the Cartoon Section of the
Films Division there are the Camera
men, the directors, artists, etc, and
they are all wundergoing {raining
under his guidance and they are
already producing a cartoon picture.
This is being produced by the Indian
technicians and Indian artists in the
Films Division under the supervision
of the foreign expert.
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Surr AMOLAKH CHAND: What
are the emoluments which are being
given to this foreign expert?

Surt G. RAJAGOPALAN: No emo-
luments are paid. His services have

been obtained under the Indo-U.S.
Technical Aid Programme.
Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: Having

regard to the peculiar sense of humour
of the Americans may I know what
steps had been taken by the Govern-
ment to see that such sense of humour
does not creep into the films that are
going to be produced here?

Mr. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Order,
order.

(No reply.)

Surt MAHESWAR NAIK: May I
know, Sir, to what extent these car-
toon films are in demand by the pri-
vate cinema houses?

Dr. B. V. KESKAR: Cartoon films
are very much in demand. More
especially it is considered to be a
very important film medium for the
juveniles and it is for that reason and
with that objective that we are try-
ing to develop it.

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: It is for
this reason I wanted the clarification.

PROTECTION OF A FULL LENGTH FILM IN
COLLABORATION WITH GOVERNMENT OF
U.S.S.R.

*534, Surr T. S. PATTABIRAMAN:’
Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND
BroADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the
Government of India produced a full
length film in collaboration with the
Government of the Union of Soviet
Socialist Republics; and

(b) if so, whether the film has been
released for exhibition in India as
well as in the Union of Soviet Socia-
list Republics?

Tae PARLIAMENTARY SECRE-
TARY t0o THE MINISTER or INFOR-
MATION anp BROADCASTING (SHRI
G. RajJacopaLaN): (a) Yes, Sir
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(b) The Indian version of the film
has not yet been received after final

[ RAJYA SABHA ]
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will provide a number of technicians
to go around the couniry with them

processing for release i India. A ‘ and the film has been prepared on

Russian version is understood to have
been released in the U.S.S.R.

Surr T. S. PATTABIRAMAN: May
I know, Sir, what is the name of the
film? What is its length?

Surt G. RAJAGOPALAN: The
name of the film is ‘Dawn over India’.
It will be about 8000-9000 feet.

SHrI T. S. PATTABIRAMAN: What
is the investment of the Government
of India in this?

Sert G. RAJAGOPALAN: The
Government of India have not made
any investment as such, Sir. The
expenses of the Russian technicians
when in India are borne by the Gov-
ernment and we have provided for
an estimate of Rs. 2 lakhs for overall
expenses for this thing.

Sart T. S. PATTABIRAMAN: May
I know, Sir, why there has been
inordinate delay in the release of the
picture here?

Sar1 G. RAJAGOPALAN: There
was no inordinate delay as such. It
has gone to Russia for processing and
after the finally processed copy is
ready then only we can release it for
public exhibition here.

Surr T. S. PATTABIRAMAN: May
I know what are the terms of the
contract and who controls the right
of distribution in India, in the U.S.S.R.
and other parts of the world?

Dr. B. V. KESKAR: The film is the
result of a general discussion between
the Government of U.S.S.R. and India
who were desirous of contributing
something for showing the develop-
ment and evolution that India has had
during the last fifty years or so and
it was decided generally—I am giv-
ing the rough outline of the agree-
‘ment—that the technical know-how
would be provided by Russia who will
give their best film experts and we

that basis. In its context and every-
thing the film has been prepared in
complete agreement between both the
Governments.

Surr M. H. SAMUEL: Is it a fact
that the same film was shown to
select audiences here some months
back and is it that the delay is due
to some policy matters?

Dr. B. V. KESKAR: The first rough
draft was shown here in the Russian
Embassy and as I said, the Indian
version of it is still under preparation
and we hope to get it soon.

E__J

Surr T. S. PATTABIRAMAN: May
1 know who wrote the script and
whether it had the approval of the
Film Censor Board?

Dr. B. V. KESKAR: There is no
one particular person and as I said it
has been prepared in collaboration.
Our script writers were also in Mos-
cow for a number of months and
helped the Russians in preparing the
script.

-

Dr. SuarmaTt SEETA PARMA-
NAND: How long has this picture
been under production and what is
the expenditure involved so far?

Serr G. RAJAGOPALAN: We have
already said that as far as the Gov-
ernment of India’s portion of the
expenditure is concerned, it would
not exceed Rs. 2 lakhs. It is only to
meet the expenses of Russian techni-
cians, when in India and the picture
has been in production for nearly a
yean and a half.

Dr. RAGHUBIR SINH: May I know
whether any advantage is going to be
taken of the special processing system
that is being followed in U.S.S.R. by
making our technicians know about
it?

Dr. B. V. KESKAR: When our
technicians are there when the pro-
cessing is taking place they will alse
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try to get to know how the processing
is done.
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+[ToMmB oF MaLigka HAzraT MAHAL IN
NEpPAL

*535 SHr1 NAWAB SINGH CHAU-
HAN Will the PriME MiINISTER be
pleased to state:

(a) whether 1t 1s a fact that the
tomb of Mahka Hazrat Mahal, wife of
Nawab Wajnd Ali Shah, the last king
of Avadh, 1s lymmg m a dilapidated
condition 11 Kathmandu 1in Nepal;
and

(b) 1if the answer to part (a) above
be in the affirmative, whether any
enquiry has been made by Govern-
ment 1 this connection and, 1if so,
what has been the result of the
enquiry and what steps have been
{aken to repair the tomb?]
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+[Tee DEPUTY MINISTER or
EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMATL
LaksaMi MenNoN): (a) and (b)
Hazrat Mahal, wife of Wajid Al1 Shah
died 1  Kathmandu Her tomb is
situated 1 the Hindustan: Masjid
there It 1s a modest brick structure
The authorities of the Masjid look
after its mamntenance and have i
whitewashed at regular intervals T
1s not 1 a state of disrepair ana no
approach has ever been made by the
Masjid authorifies or anyone else lo

our Embassy in Kathmandu for assis-
tance of any kind]
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+[]1English translation.



